
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

Licensing Committee 
 
Committee Members: Councillors Bird (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
Adey, Gawthrope, Holt, McPherson, T. Moore, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and Sinnott 
 
Alternates: Councillors Blencowe and Page-Croft 
 
Published & Despatched:  Friday, 8 July 2016 
 

Date: Monday, 18 July 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, 
Cambridge, CB2 3QJ 

Contact:  Sarah Steed 
 

AGENDA 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 and 26 May 
2016 

4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

5   CONSULTATION ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY (Pages 13 - 252) 

6   HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES (Pages 253 - 264) 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 

Information for the Public 
 

 
 

Location 
 
 
 
 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 
(CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the press 
and public will be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of 
the public to ask questions or make statements.  
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify 
the Committee Manager (details listed on the front of 
the agenda) prior to the deadline.  
 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items on the published agenda, the deadline is 
the start of the meeting. 

 

 For questions and/or statements regarding 
items NOT on the published agenda, the 
deadline is 10 a.m. the 
[...]
ch 2016 
 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Benstead (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Austin, Bick, 
Gawthrope, McPherson, Meftah, O'Connell, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and 
Sinnott 
 
Officers Present: 
Environmental Health Manager: Yvonne O’Donnell 
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Lewis Ducket 
Legal Advisor: Carol Patton 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

1632/Lic Apologies for absence 
 
No apologies were received.  

1633/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were declared.  

1634/Lic Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of meeting of the 25 January 2016 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 

1635/Lic Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  

1636/Lic Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, Dual Driver, Proprietor & 
Operator – Safeguarding Children & Adults 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager, 
referring to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all licensed 
hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, properties and operators. This 
would increase safeguarding awareness and provide the taxi trade with 
information and skills to recognise their responsibilities and what to do if they 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

2 

have any concerns about the safety or welfare of an individual. Safeguarding 
also applies to the drivers themselves. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions, the Environmental Health Manager 
and the Licensing & Enforcement Manager confirmed the following: 
 

i. The subject of domestic violence had been included in the wider 
safeguarding issue and would welcome further conversations with 
Councillors outside of this meeting.  

ii. The application form which is sent to the Disclosure and Barring Service 
(DBS) would be completed by the individual but sent from the City 
Council. The response would be returned
[...]
roprietors and operators undertake the training 
(free of charge) and successfully complete within 12 months so that all 
licence holders will be trained by 1 November 2017. 

 
Members resolved (nem com) to accept the additional wording to the 
recommendations.  
 
The Committee:  
 
Resolved unanimously to:  
 

i. Agree to the introduction of mandatory safeguarding training for all new 
and existing hackney carriage, private hire and dual drivers, proprietors 
and operators with effect from 1 November 2016. 

ii. Members agree to a change in policy to include the requirement that all 
new hackney carriage, private hire and dual driver, proprietor and 
operator applicants attend mandatory and successfully complete 
safeguarding training before submitting an application. 

iii. Members agree that a programme be developed to ensure that all 
existing licensed drivers, proprietors and operators undertake the 
training (free of charge) and successfully complete within 12 months so 
that all licence holders will be trained by 1 November 2017. 

iv. Members agree that mandatory safeguarding update training is 
undertaken three yearly by all licence holders to ensure understanding 
of processes and to keep updated on any changes. 

v. Members agree to amend the taxi policy at parts 2, 3 and 4 of the policy 
in accordance with 2.1, 2.2, 2.3 and 2.4 above. 

1637/Lic Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy - Revisions 
 
The Committee received a report from the Environmental Health Manager, 
advising that a public consultation on the updated Statement of Principles 
under the Gambling Act 2005 was undertaken from 3rd July 2015 to 3 
September 2015. The updated statement was approved at Licensing 
Committee on 12 October and a meeting on of Full Council on 22 October 
2015.  
 
A detailed review had subsequently been undertaken by Officers following the 
approval of the Statement of Principles to develop a Local Area Profile, Local 

Page 7



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Monday
[...]
s undertaken on the premise. The premise 
licence had an unlimited duration unless there had been a significant 
change to the Local Area Profile which could then be reviewed.  

ix. Those premises with fixed gambling terminals were asked to 
demonstrate what was being done to eliminate the risk to children and 
the vulnerable. City Council Officers had undertaken local inspections 
and were satisfied that the risks were being mitigated; there had been no 
infringements in the last twelve months.  

 
 

Page 8



Licensing Committee Lic/5 Monday, 21 March 2016 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to recommend to Council to:  
 

i. Endorse the post-consultation updated Statement of Gambling Principles 
shown in Appendix A of the Officer’s report and recommend to full 
Council that the policy is approved for publication on 15 April 2016 for it 
to come into effect on 13 May 2016.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Licensing Committee Lic/1 Thursday, 26 May 2016 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 26 May 2016 
 1.00  - 1.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bird (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Adey, Gawthrope, 
Holt, McPherson, T. Moore, O'Reilly, Pippas, Ratcliffe and Sinnott 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

16/38/Lic Appointment of Sub Committees 
 
The Committee is asked to agree membership of 4 Sub Committees of 3 
members each:  
 
Sub Committee A: Benstead, Sinnott, Holt 
 
Sub Committee B: Bird, Ratcliffe, Adey  
 
Sub Committee C: Gawthrope, O’Reilly, Moore,  
 
Sub Committee D: McPherson, Pippas, Abbott 
 
 
If any member is unable to attend a scheduled Sub Committee they will be 
substituted by another member of the Committee.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item          

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Yvonne O’Donnell 
                       Environmental Health Manager 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 18 July 2016 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

CONSULTATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING POLICY 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Cambridge City Council has responsibility for licensing Hackney 

carriage, Private Hire and Dual Drivers, proprietors and operators within 
the City.  The current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy applies to all drivers, vehicles and operators (Appendix A). 
 

1.2 The policy is intended to ensure that both the trade and the public have 
a document that fully explains the licensing procedures to all parties in a 
clear and transparent manner. 
 

1.3 The Council shall seek to promote the following objectives that impact 
on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trades: 
 
i) The protection of the public; 
ii) The establishment of professional and respected hackney carriage 

and private hire trades; 
iii) Access to an efficient and effective public transport service; and 
iv) The protection of the environment 

 
1.4 The policy provides the Council, and Council Officers who are required 

to administer the licensing function, with appropriate guidelines within 
which to act.  In exercising its discretion in carrying out its regulatory 
functions, the Council shall have regard to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing policy document. 
 

1.5 The current policy (Appendix A) has been in effect since 24th October 
2011 and, as stated within the policy, will remain effective for a 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

maximum period of five years.  The policy is therefore now due for 
review. 
 

1.6 Over the five years the policy has been updated when there have been 
changes in policy and procedure which has been approved by Licensing 
Committee. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members approve the consultation of a revised draft policy (as per 

Appendix B) and process in order to adopt a final Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy at Full Licensing Committee in October 
2016.  

 

2.2 Members agree that the following areas of the policy are considered in 
depth, reviewed and specifically consulted upon: 

 
i) Accessibility & Disability Awareness 
ii) Code of Conduct 
iii) Driver Safety 
iv) DBS Update Service 
v) Eligibility to live & work in the UK in accordance with the 

Immigration, Asylum & Nationality Act 2006 
vi) Enforcement Management System 
vii) Environmental Considerations 
viii) General Administration (such as notification of change of details 

etc.) 
ix) Grounds for Disbarment 
x) Online Applications 
xi) Safeguarding Training (including fees) 
xii) The Taxi Guide 
xiii) Vehicle Standards 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) first issued its Best Practice 

Guidance in October 2006, and updated it in March 2010.  The 
guidance is not statutory; however the document is intended to assist 
licensing authorities.  Paragraph 4 of the guidance states that ‘it is for 
individual licensing authorities to reach their own decisions both on 

Page 14



 

 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

overall policies and on individual licensing matters, in the light of their 
own views of the relevant considerations’. 

 
3.3 From June to September 2011 consultation took place with the trade on 

a draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, following 
the Council traditionally exercising their licensing responsibility through 
a number of different policies and procedures which had developed over 
time.   
 

3.4 The final Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy was 
adopted by the Licensing Committee on 24th October 2011 and, as 
stated in the policy, remains effective for a maximum period of five 
years. 
 

3.5 In addition to the Policy document the “Taxi Guide” exists as an 
operational guide which outlines the processes associate
[...]
ved by Licensing Committee. 
 
In addition to the Policy document the “Taxi Guide” exists as an operational guide which outlines the processes associated with the 
administration and enforcement of the Licences and is subject to amendment by the Environmental Health Manager 

 
Whilst the adopted policy of 24th October 2011 has been fit for purpose it should now be subject to a consultation on a revised draft 
policy document, which will ensure that it complies with government best practice guidance and will provide protection for the public 
using the service. 
 

Consultation 

Cambridge City Council is conducting a consultation to review the current policy document.  This will ensure that it complies with 
government best practice guidance and will provide protection for the public using the service. 

Hackney Carriage & Private Hire - Licensing Policy  

 

P
age 243



2 | P a g e  
 
 

The consultation is open to the public and the closing date for submitting consultation responses is 22 August 2016. 

All feedback is encouraged and all comments will be considered as part of the review and in preparation of the final policy document. 
 
The results of the consultation exercise will be put to Members at the next Licensing Committee in October 2016 to take account of the 
feedback from the trade and other stakeholders in order to consider any amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy. 

Any comments that you forward to the Licensing Authority should clearly state your name and any organisation or persons you may be 
responding on behalf of.   

Send your response: 

 By email to  taxi@cambridge.gov.uk please include the words ‘Taxi Policy’ in the subject field; or 
 In writing to Licensing & Enforcement, Environmental Services, Cambridge City Council, and PO Box 700, Cambridge, CB1 0JH. 

Summary of Main Changes 

We would welcome your comments and in particular we would ask you to consider the specific areas of the policy, as detailed below: 

i) Accessibility & Disability Awareness 
ii) Code of Conduct 
iii) Driver Safety 
iv) DBS Update Service 
v) Eligibility to live & work in the UK in accordance with the Immigration, Asylum & Nationality Act 2006 
vi) Enforcement Management System 
vii) Environmental Considerations 
viii) General Administration (such as notification of change of details etc.) 
ix) Grounds for Disbarment 
x) Online Applications 
xi) Safeguarding Training (including fees) 

P
age 244

mailto:taxi@cambridge.gov.uk


3 | P a g e  
 
 

xii) The Taxi Guide 
xiii) Vehicle Standards 

The consultation is open to the public and the closing date for submitting consultation responses is 22 August 2016. 

Attached to this consultation document is an updated Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, along with an updated Taxi 
Guide document for your consideration. 

PART SUMMARY OF MAIN CHANGES 

  
1.Summary  - Update summary to reflect the aim of the Policy, the Council’s vision and the considerations 

of the Policy. 

 

2. Aims & Objectives - Update and clearer definition of aims and objectives of the Policy in protecting the public. 

- Detail of the Licensing Authority working in partnership with the trade and key stakeholders. 

 - Reference to the Taxi Guide (to become the Taxi Handbook). 

3. Powers and Duties  - Minimal changes, re-formatting 

 

4. Best Practice Guidance  - Minimal changes, re-formatting 

 

5. Status  - Detail of the Policy status, including clear information on departing from the Policy. 

 

6.The Licensing Regime  - New section added 

 

7. Implementation  - Minimal changes 

P
age 245



4 | P a g e  
 
 

 

8. Principles, Process, Delegation and Decisions 

 

- New section added  

9. Fees - No changes 

 

10.Licensing Profile - Minimal changes 

 

11. Limitation of Vehicle Numbers 

 

- No changes 

12. Definitions, Specifications and Conditions - Clearer definitions given on types of vehicle 

 

13. Fares - Reformatted and move
[...]
operator - Reformatted 

 

48. Sub Contracting - New section added 

 

49. Cross Border Hiring  - New section added 

 

50. Enforcement - Reformatted 

 

51. Compliance - New section added 

 

To accompany the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, the Taxi Guide has been reviewed and updated to reflect 
operational process changes.  The revised document will be referred to as the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Handbook. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 252



 

 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item          

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Yvonne ODonnell 
                       Environmental Health Manager 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 18 July 2016 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides 
that in respect of the charges for Hackney Carriages, the Council “may 
fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as distance, and 
all other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle…by means of a 
table.” 
 

1.2 The existing Table of Fares came into effect on 15th September 2014 
and is attached to this report as Appendix A. 
 

1.3 Fares comprise charges for: 
 

 Distance travelled (3 tariffs, depending on time of day and day of 
the week) 

 Waiting time; and 
 Extra charges, which include journeys with 5 or more passengers, 

a potential fuel surcharge, a vehicle unfit to continue working 
charge and a surcharge for payment by credit or debit card 

 
1.4 Cambridge City Licensed Taxis Ltd (CCLT) has requested an increase 

of 1.6%.  This request is attached as Appendix B. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to vary the existing Table of Fares, with 

effect from 19th September 2016, subject to the statutory consultation 
process, by increasing the tariffs, in accordance with the rounded rate, 

Page 253

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

in the above table, as shown in the Table of Fares shown in Appendix 
C. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 30th January 2012, the Licensing Committee resolved 

to iii) to determine any future amendment to the Table of Fares by using 
the percentage increase as calculated by Transport for London. 

 
3.2 As stated in CCLT’s letter, the trade indicated that a similar increase 

was given to London Hackney Carriages this year and wish to use this 
as the agreed method for a fare increase in Cambridge. 

 
3.3 Transport for London (TfL) applied an increase of fares of 1.6% in 2016. 
 
3.4 CCLT have not applied for an increase for over two years but wish to 

have this request considered given the rising costs for drivers. 
 
3.5 The fare increase request does not include an increase on Tariff 1 but 

does include that subsequent distance on each tariff be reduced to 176 
meters (from 181 meters). 

  
3.5 The following table indicates the current tariffs and the effect of a 1.6% 

increase as requested by CCLT and a rounded figure, which officers 
consider would enable passengers and drivers to manage cash 
handling more effectively. 

  
 Current Rate CCLT Increase Rounded Rate 

Tariff 1 £2.80 Nil £2.80 

Tariff 2 £3.80 £3.86 £3.85 

Tariff 3 £4.80 £4.87 £4.85 

   
 
4.  OPTIONS 
 

4.1 The Licensing Committee may resolve: 
 

a. To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 19th September 
2016 (subject to statutory consultation) by increasing the distance 
charges tariffs to the rounded rate indicated in the table at paragraph 
3.5 
 

b. To vary the existing Table of Fares with effect from 19th September 
2016 (subject to statutory consultation) in another way 

 

Page 254



 

 

Report Page No: 3 Agenda Page No: 

c. Not to vary the Table of Fares at this time 
 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1    In accordance with the statutory procedure set out in Section 6 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council is 
required to undertake public consultation prior to making any 
amendment to the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares. 

 
5.2 A notice must be published in at least one local newspaper circulating 

the district, setting out the variation and specifying the period, which 
cannot be less than fourteen days from the date of the first publication of 
the notice, within which and the manner in which objections can be 
made. 

 
5.3 If no objection to the variation of the table of fares is made, or if all 

objections are withdrawn, the revised Table of Fares will come into 
operation on the date of the expiration of the consultation period.  
However, if any objections are made and not withdrawn, the Committee 
will consider the objections and set a further date, not later than two 
months after the first specified date, on which the Table of Fares shall 
come into effect, with or without modifications. 

 

  
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1  Cambridge City Council has the authority to determine the fares to be 

charged by Hackney Carriages within the City for distance and time, and 
all other charges in connection with the hire of a vehicle.  Any request to 
vary the Table of Fares must be considered, taking into account its 
policy as previously determined. 

 
6.2 Any proposed amendment to the Table of Fares is subject to the 

statutory consultation process as set out in Section 5. 
 
 
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 

Should Members agree to vary the Table of Fares, the costs of the 
required statutory consultation and advertising will be met from 
Licensing fees.  

 
 

Page 255



 

 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

(b) Staffing Implications    
Consultation on and implementation of a varied Table of Fares will be 
undertaken within existing provision. 
 

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 
Public consultation on any proposed variation of the Table of Fares will 
enable comments and objections to be considered prior to 
implementation. 

 
(d) Environmental Implications 
 Nil. 
 
(e) Pro
[...]
 Hackneys this year; this has been used as the agreed 

method for a fare increase in Cambridge. 

We have not applied for an increase for over two years but the costs keep going up for 

drivers and we feel this is a reasonable request. 

 

 

 

Regards 

 

David Wratten  

 

CCLT Ltd  

 

     
 

 

Page 259



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Registered Office: 4 Providence Way, Waterbeach, Cambs CB25 9QJ 

Registered in England no. 06894519 

Application for a Hackney fare increase in 2016 
 

 

The justification for the increase is that Cambridge fare rises historically track London 

Hackney fare rises in percentage terms. 

 

In 2015 neither London nor Cambridge raised their fares. 

In 2016 London Hackneys were awarded a 1.6% fare rise. 

 

Please note that reducing the distance by 1.6% would not raise the total fare by 1.6% due to 

the starting price, but I do not think the starting price (currently £2.80 on Tariff 1) should be 

raised. 

 

I have prepared a table below showing the effective rise which would follow a reduction of 

the distance travelled per 20 pence, based on Tariff 1. This is calculated from the average 

daytime Hackney fare in 2015/16 of £8.20, from my records. Because the taximeter only 

works in steps of the chargeable distance, I have summarised an average of fares for journeys 

from a distance of 1000 metres and upward in increments of 1 metre. 

 

Metres per 20p Average fare £ Percent rise 

181 

180 

179 

178 

177 

176 

8.20 

8.23 

8.26 

8.29 

8.32 

8.35 

0.00 

0.37 

0.73 

1.10 

1.46 

1.83 

 

This was calculated from Tariff 1 which is in operation 72 hours per week. 

Tariff 2 however is in operation for 96 hours per week. 

Because the starting price is greater for Tariff 2 the effective rise will be rather less. 

 

Therefore I request that the distance per 20p charge be reduced to 176 metres, 

With starting fare and waiting time unchanged. 

 

Page 261



This page is intentional
[...]
                             £80                                                                         

4. Surcharge for payment by credit or debit card                                                                 5%                    
Exclusions: the Taxicard scheme 

Any fare calculated in accordance with the Table of Fares may be subject to any 
concession scheme approved by the council provided the driver of this vehicle is a 
participant in such a scheme and the passenger has provided any necessary proof of 
entitlement to the benefit of such a scheme to the satisfaction of the driver 

Complaints about the vehicle or driver should be made to:  
Yvonne O’Donnell – Environmental Health Manager 
PO Box 700 
Cambridge, CB1 0JH 
01223 457888 
 

 

P
age 263



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/05/2016 Licensing Committee
	Minutes


	5 Consultation on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 Hackney Carriage Table of Fares
	Appendix A
	Appendix Bi
	Appendix Bii
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee

Lic/1

Monday, 18 July 2016

LICENSING COMMITTEE

18 July 2016
10.00 - 10.47 am

Present: Councillors Bird (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Adey,
Gawthrope, Holt, T. Moore, Pippas, Ratcliffe and Sinnott
Officers:
Licensing & Enforcement Manager: Lewis Ducket
Licensing, Policy & Administration Team Leader: Victoria Jameson
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed
Other persons:
CCLT Limited: Mr Wratten
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL
16/39/Lic

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors McPherson and
Councillors Benstead and Moore provided apologies for lateness.
16/40/Lic

O’Reilly.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
16/41/Lic

Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting of the 21 March and 26 May 2016 were agreed
and signed as a correct record.
16/42/Lic

Public Questions

A member of the public asked a question as set out below.
1. Mr Wratten raised the following points:
i. He had received telephone calls from taxi proprietors who were going to
Mandela House to get their plates renewed and they were being told that
they needed to have DBS checks on all persons who were recorded on
the plate (i.e. Proprietors who are not licenced drivers).
The Licensing & Enforcement Manager responded:

1

Licensing Committee

i.

ii.

Lic/2

Monday, 18 July 2016

A Proprietor was a person who owned or part owned a taxi vehicle plate.
A Proprietor did not have to be a licenced driver nor do they have to
drive the taxi vehicle. It was Council policy that a basic disclosure check
was undertaken for any Proprietors named on a taxi plate and in agenda
item 5 it was going to be requested that the taxi policy was changed to
require that an enhanced DBS check was undertaken.
He would look into the issue raised about what proprietors were only
being told when they went to Mandela House that this was a
requirement. The reminder paperwork and guidance did however clearly
set the requirements out.

Mr Wratten raised the following supplementary point:
i.
He had never been asked in the past to obtain DBS checks for all
persons listed on a plate, this may have been in the policy but had not
been asked for in the past.
The Licensing and Enforcement Manager responded:
i.
Recognised that a lead in time was required in order to make a request
and receive the DBS check.
16/43/Lic
Policy

Consultation on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing

The Committee received a report from the Head of Environmental Services
regarding a current review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy from 2011.
A member of the public asked a question as set out below.
Mr Wratten raised the following points:
i.
He was in favour of the consultation but wanted a reassurance it would be
a full consultation, he also expressed concern that the consultation would
take place during July to August as this was a peak period for his staff to
take holiday.
The Licensing & Enforcement Manager responded:
i. The consultation was to run for 5 weeks, which was a longer period than
other consultation periods. Therefore the public should have the
opportunity to provide their comments outside during this period. He also
confirmed that this would fit in with the report timetable process so that a

2

Licensing Committee

Lic/3

Monday, 18 July 2016

report could be brought back to the next Licensing Committee in
October.
The Committee then debated the Officer’s report.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i.
ii.
iii.

iv.
v.
vi.

vii.

viii.

Asked if the safeguarding training included training on domestic violence.
Asked who the stakeholders were that would be included within the
consultation exercise.
Welcomed DBS checks, knowledge tests and medical tests for taxi
drivers as the Council had to ensure that individuals were suitable to
undertake the job and protect vulnerable people.
Asked if drivers and driver organisations would be included in the
consultation.
Asked if local disability charities would be included in the consultation.
Asked if there was a requirement for taxi drivers to report medical issues
to the Licensing Department after a medical had been completed as
medicals appeared to only be required once every 5 years and medical
issues could arise in between this period.
Was pleased that the authority could exercise discretion to grant a
licence and referred to the eligibility requirements contained at paragraph
34.5 of the policy. Commented that discretion was needed and that the
Home Office was not always easy to work with.
Commented that the environmental considerations may not apply if the
UK ended up outside of the EU.

In response to Members’ questions the Licensing & Enforcement Manager
said the following:
i. Confirmed that the training undertaken by taxi drivers included domestic
violence, disability, and all equality issues covered under the Equalities
Act 2010.
ii. Whilst not an exhaustive list the stakeholders that would be consulted
included; statutory consultees (Police, County Council, Environmental
Health, Licensing Department), anyone in public service, users of the
service, trade representatives who would also be asked to circulate the
consultation to anyone else who had not been included on the circulation
list. A list of consultees would be circulated to Members after the
Committee meeting.
iii. It was confirmed that drivers and driver organisations would be included
within the consultation.

3

Licensing Committee

iv.
v.

vi.

vii.

Lic/4

Monday, 18 July 2016

Confirmed that disability groups and forums would be included in the
consultation.
Confirmed that there was an obligation on drivers to report medical
issues to the Licensing Department within 7 days. Drivers also had a
responsibility to report medical issues to other authorities for example the
DVLA. The Licensing Department did not experience issues with this and
helped drivers who had to contact other authorities.
Commented that the Licensing Department had a good relationship with
the Home Office and UK Border Agency and had recently reviewed the
status of every driver. There was only one driver who was found not
have the right to work in the UK, action was taken to revoke their licence.
A report on the environmental considerations would be brought back to
the October meeting.

The Committee:
Resolved (unanimously)
i. Approve the consultation of a revised draft policy (as per Appendix B) and
process in order to adopt a final Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy at Full Licensing Committee in October 2016.
ii. Agreed that the following areas of the policy were considered in
depth, reviewed and specifically consulted upon:
 Accessibility & Disability Awareness
 Code of Conduct
 Driver Safety
 DBS Update Service
 Eligibility to live & work in the UK in accordance with the Immigration,
Asylum & Nationality Act 2006
 Enforcement Management System
 Environmental Considerations
 General Administration (such as notification of change of details etc.)
 Grounds for Disbarment
 Online Applications
 Safeguarding Training (including fees)
 The Taxi Guide
 Vehicle Standards
16/44/Lic

Hackney Carriage Table of Fares

4

Licensing Committee

Lic/5

Monday, 18 July 2016

The Committee received a report from the Licensing, Policy & Administration
Team Leader regarding a request to increase the Hackney Carriage Table of
Fares
A member of the public asked a question as set out below.
Mr Wratten raised the following points:
i.
The Table of Fares percentage increase was in accordance with
Transport for London Fare increase which the Licensing Committee had
previously agreed was the correct method to increase hackney carriage
fares by.
ii.
Had not requested that starting tariffs were increased, the increase was to
apply to distances only.
The Licensing & Enforcement Manager drew Members attention to the fact
that if no significant issues were raised during the consultation then the
decision would not be brought back to Licensing Committee and the fare
increase would come into effect on the 19 September 2016.
The Committee then debated the Officer’s report.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. Commented that the 1.6% increase seemed excessive, his customers
had commented that taxi fares in Cambridge were more expensive than
London. Asked how the 1.6% increase was calculated as petrol had
gone down in price.
iii. Asked what comparisons had been done with other authorities as only
London had been mentioned.
iv. Asked if the quoted distance fare increase was correct as the quoted
reduction of 181 to 179 was different to the increases contained within
the tables on pages 257 and 263 of the agenda pack.
In response to Members’ questions the Licensing & Enforcement Manager and
Mr Wratten said the following:
i. With regards to the 1.6% fare increase, Members were referred to
paragraph 3.1 to 3.3 of the Officer’s report which stated that ‘the
Licensing Committee at its meeting on 30th January 2012, determined
that any future amendment to the Table of Fares would be calculated
using the percentage increase as calculated by Transport for London.
CCLT’s letter, stated that the trade indicated that a similar increase was
given to London Hackney Carriages this year and wished to use this as

5

Licensing Committee

i.

ii.

Lic/6

Monday, 18 July 2016

the agreed method for a fare increase in Cambridge. Transport for
London (TfL) applied an increase of fares of 1.6% in 2016’. A 1.6%
increase would reduce the travelling distance from 181 to 179.
As the Licensing Committee did not have their own policy it was agreed
in 2012 to follow the percentage increases as calculated by Transport for
London. Other local authorities had not been considered as the
Licensing Committee agreed in 2012 to use this method to calculate the
Hackney Carriage Table of Fare increases.
Confirmed that the tables included within the agenda pack contained the
incorrect figures and that the quoted figures for distance fares should be
from 181 to 179.

The Committee:
Resolved (by 6 votes to 0)
i.

To vary the existing Table of Fares from 181 to 179, with effect from 19th
September 2016, subject to the statutory consultation process.

The meeting ended at 10.47 am

CHAIR

6

